
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

OCTOBER 2010

It is recomended that this project report prepared

by

MUHAMMAD AIZAD BIN MOSTAFFA

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF YOKOMO RC DRIFT CENTRE
FOR HOBBY HAVEN SDN. BHD.

AT LOT 9575 S, JALAN RAJA DR NAZRIN SHAH, BANDAR IPOH, PERAK

accepted in partially fulifillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Architecture

Report Supervisor ; __ ____ Cik Noorul Nadya Binti Shaharum

Course Coordinator : __________________________________________  Pn. Azizah Md Ajis

Programme Coordinator : __________________________________________  Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir



A B S T R A C T

A final year student pursuing a diploma course in Interior Design is required to prepare a final year project. Ail the design must 
be related to the project that have been choose. Before doing the design, main aspect must be considered to get the information. So 
that, we must do a research, case study, design schematic and the planning to make sure that client will give the good feedback with 
our design. Because of that, the systematic work must been done properly start from the design development until the end of the 
project Proposed new interior design of Yokomo RC Drift Centre is a one of the advantages to the client for introduce their product to all 
Malaysian They also want to attract the peoples come to their centre and buy their products. Followed the objective and the issues, a 
space planning was come out with the design concept and the images. So. to implement the design into the space is a complicated way 
because it has the stages we must follow. The planning that we have been created and the ideas that we want to implement into the 
space must be related to the concept and the images. With the concept Speed Motion and the modern high-tech images will implement 
into the space and the building that have been analysis will be used as clients approval. So, conclusion is, the good design is how we 
implement the concept and the images into the design centre, followed by the development of ideas.



Abstract
Acknowledgement 
Table of Contents 
List of Figures 
List of Tables 
List of Appendices 
List of Photos 
List of Diagrams

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 PROJECT’S AIM
1.3 PROJECT’S OBJECTIVES
1.4 PROJECT’S METHODOLOGY
1.5 SCOPE OF PROJECT
1.6 LIMITATION OF PROJECT
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT

i
ii
iii
iv
iv
v
vi
vii

PAGE

1-12

1
2-3
4
5-9
10
11
12

iii



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

2.0 CLIENT

2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
2.2 MISSION AND VISION
2.3 ORGANIZATION CHART
2.4 ADDRESS
2.5 BUSINESS HOUR
2.6 HOBBY HAVEN SHOP & FACADE
2.7 EVENT HOSTED BY HOBBY HAVEN
2.8 PRODUCTS

3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS

3.1 SITE ANALYSIS
3.2 BUILDING ANALYSIS
3.3 CONCLUSION

4.0 CASE STUDY

4.1 CASE STUDY 1
4.2 CASE STUDY 2
4.3 CASE STUDY 3
4.4 COMPARISON BETWEEN CASE STUDIES
4.5 CONCLUSION

12-15
15
16 
16 
16
17
18 
19

12-19

20-45

20-31
31-44
45

46-60

46-50
51-55
56-58
59
60



PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF YOKOMO RC DRIFT CENTRE FOR HOBBY HAVEN
SDN BHD AT LOT 9575 S, JALAN RAJA DR NAZRIN SHAH, BANDAR IPOH, PERAK 'jP&Z

CHAPTER 1.0 
INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The important of this project is to increase the variety of design elements especially in designing the space planning of hobby centre. 
Existing indoor hobby centre either local or international, there’s lack of space planning design. It makes the space become crowded 
and messy.

Hobby centre is a place that all hobbyists can gather to enjoy their hobby while sharing information and knowledge. A hobby is an 
activity or interest that is undertaken for pleasure or relaxation, typically done during one's leisure time. Hobbies are practiced for 
interest and enjoyment, rather than financial reward. Examples include collecting, creative and artistic pursuits, making, tinkering, sports 
and adult education. Engaging in a hobby can lead to acquiring substantial skill, knowledge and experience. However, personal 

fulfillment is the aim.

1


	PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF YOKOMO RC DRIFT CENTRE FOR HOBBY HAVEN SDN. BHD. AT LOT 9575 S, JALAN RAJA DR NAZRIN SHAH, BANDAR IPOH, PERAK
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	LIST OF PHOTO
	LIST OF DIAGRAM
	CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 PROJECT ISSUES
	1.2.1 Project issues

	1.3 PROJECT AIM
	1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVE
	1.5 PROJECT METHODOLOGY
	1.5.1 First phase
	1.5.2 Second phase
	1.5.3 Third phase

	1.6 PROJECT SCOPE
	1.6.1 Space requirement

	1.7 PROJECT LIMITATION
	1.8 PROJECT SIGNIFICANT
	1.8.1 Significant to the client
	1.8.2 Significant to the community


	CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT
	2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
	2.1.1 YOKOMO Co. Ltd.
	2.1.2 HOBBY HAVEN SDN. BHD.

	2.2 MISSION & VISION
	2.3 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.4 ADDRESS
	2.5 BUSINESS HOUR
	2.6 HOBBY HAVEN SHOP & FACADE
	2.7 EVENT HOSTED BY HOBBY HAVEN
	2.8 PRODUCTS

	CHAPTER 3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
	3.1 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1.1 KEY PLAN
	3.1.2 LOCATION PLAN
	3.1.3 SUN AND WIND ORIENTATION
	3.1.4 SURROUNDING
	3.1.5 FACILITIES
	3.1.6 EXTERIOR VIEW OF BUILDING
	3.1.7 SWOT ANALYSIS

	3.2 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.2.1 MEASURED DRAWING
	3.2.2 BUILDING STRUCTURE
	3.2.3 ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SYSTEM
	3.2.4 FINISHES

	3.2 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 CASE STUDY 1 - MOD INDOOR RC TRACK
	4.1.1 SPACE REQUIREMENT
	4.1.2 SERVICE PROVIDED
	4.1.3 ADVANTAGES OF THE SPACE
	4.1.4 PROBLEMS OF THE SPACE
	4.1.5 SUMMARY OF CASE STUDY 1

	4.2.1 CASE STUDY 2 - TAMIYA UNDERGROUND TRACK
	4.2.2 SERVICE PROVIDED
	4.2.3 PRODUCTS
	4.2.3 PROBLEMS OF THE SPACE
	4.2.4 SUMMARY OF THE CASE STUDY 2

	4.3 CASE STUDY 3 - FGM TOYS
	4.3.2 SERVICE PROVIDED
	4.3.3 ADVANTAGES OF THE SPACE
	4.3.4 PROBLEMS OF THE SPACE
	4.3.5 SUMMARY OF THE CASE STUDY 3

	4.3 COMPARISON OF THE CASE STUDIES
	4.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT
	5.1.1 LOBBY COME WITH WAITING LOUNGE
	5.1.2 RETAIL & SERVICE AREA
	5.1.3 STANDARD SPECIFICATION INDOOR TRACK
	5.1.4 PROPER DISPLAY UNITS

	5.2 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.2.1 To create systematic and practical space
	5.2.2 To introduce new identity, design and corporate image


	CHAPTER 6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 DESIGN CONCEPT
	6.3 IMAGE AND STYLE
	6.4 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
	6.4.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.4.2 SPACE REQUIREMENT LIST

	6.5 MATRIX CHART
	6.6 BUBBLE DIAGRAM
	6.7 DEVELOPMENT OF IDEA
	6.7.1 FIRST STAGE
	6.7.2 SECOND STAGE
	6.7.3 FINAL STAGE

	6.8 FINISHES
	6.8.1 Floor
	6.8.2 Wall
	6.8.3 Ceiling
	6.8.4 Colour scheme selection

	6.9 SPECIAL FEATURES
	6.10 FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.11 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



