UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

OCTOBER 2010

It is recomended that this project report prepared

by

MUHAMMAD AIZAD BIN MOSTAFFA

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF YOKOMO RC DRIFT CENTRE FOR HOBBY HAVEN SDN. BHD.
AT LOT 9575 S, JALAN RAJA DR NAZRIN SHAH, BANDAR IPOH, PERAK

accepted in partially fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Architecture

Report Supervisor	hy 27/10/2010	Cik Noorul Nadya Binti Shaharum
Course Coordinator		Pn. Azizah Md Ajis
Programme Coordinator		Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir

ABSTRACT

A final year student pursuing a diploma course in Interior Design is required to prepare a final year project. All the design must be related to the project that have been choose. Before doing the design, main aspect must be considered to get the information. So that we must do a research, case study, design schematic and the planning to make sure that client will give the good feedback with our design. Because of that, the systematic work must been done properly start from the design development until the end of the project. Proposed new interior design of Yokomo RC Drift Centre is a one of the advantages to the client for introduce their product to all Malaysian. They also want to attract the peoples come to their centre and buy their products. Followed the objective and the issues, a space planning was come out with the design concept and the images. So, to implement the design into the space is a complicated way because it has the stages we must follow. The planning that we have been created and the ideas that we want to implement into the space must be related to the concept and the images. With the concept Speed Motion and the modern high-tech images will implement into the space and the building that have been analysis will be used as clients approval. So, conclusion is, the good design is how we implement the concept and the images into the design centre, followed by the development of ideas.

ı
i
iii
iv
iv
V
vi
vii
i i v

CONTENTS			PAGE
CHAPTER	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1-12
	1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.2	PROJECT'S AIM	2-3
	1.3	PROJECT'S OBJECTIVES	4
	1.4	PROJECT'S METHODOLOGY	5-9
	1.5	SCOPE OF PROJECT	10
	1.6	LIMITATION OF PROJECT	11
	1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT	12

CHAPTER	2.0	CLIENT	12-19
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	CLIENT'S BACKGROUND MISSION AND VISION ORGANIZATION CHART ADDRESS BUSINESS HOUR HOBBY HAVEN SHOP & FACADE EVENT HOSTED BY HOBBY HAVEN PRODUCTS	12-15 15 16 16 16 17 18 19
CHAPTER	3.0	RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS	20-45
	3.1 3.2 3.3	SITE ANALYSIS BUILDING ANALYSIS CONCLUSION	20-31 31-44 45
CHAPTER	4.0	CASE STUDY	46-60
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	CASE STUDY 1 CASE STUDY 2 CASE STUDY 3 COMPARISON BETWEEN CASE STUDIES CONCLUSION	46-50 51-55 56-58 59 60



CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The important of this project is to increase the variety of design elements especially in designing the space planning of hobby centre. Existing indoor hobby centre either local or international, there's lack of space planning design. It makes the space become crowded and messy.

Hobby centre is a place that all hobbyists can gather to enjoy their hobby while sharing information and knowledge. A hobby is an activity or interest that is undertaken for pleasure or relaxation, typically done during one's leisure time. Hobbies are practiced for interest and enjoyment, rather than financial reward. Examples include collecting, creative and artistic pursuits, making, tinkering, sports and adult education. Engaging in a hobby can lead to acquiring substantial skill, knowledge and experience. However, personal fulfillment is the aim.